volumes passed through the CE columns were 28.2 dm3 (DI) and 26.0 dm3 (E)

and through the ST columns 25.9 dm3 (DI) and 22.7 dm3 (E).

CE+DI

CE+E

ST+DI

ST+E

Chapter 2

Characterisation of remediation materials

  Page

68

Figure 34. Picture of the collected fractions from CE and ST columns (deionised (DI) and
electrolyte (E)) in the end of the experiments.

The concentrations of calcium, potassium, magnesium, manganese, sodium

and iron released from the ST column washed with deionised water are shown

in Figures 35 to 41 and summarised in Figures 42 and 43. All the metals except

iron are initially released within the first elution volume of 2000 cm3

(corresponding to 15.3 bed volumes) after which the concentrations in the

collected fractions plateau at under 10 mg dm-3. The iron concentration

released is almost constant (35 mg dm-3) until 10 000 cm3 has passed through

the column after which the iron concentrations decrease to 10-20 mg dm-3 but

the release of iron does not plateau before the end of the experiment (Figure

2.41).

Figure 35. Release of aluminium from 100 g ST sludg e column by deionised water.

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000

A
lu

m
in

iu
m

 (
m

g
 d

m
-3

)

Volume in (cm3)

CE+DI CE+E ST+DI ST+E

Chapter 2

Characterisation of remediation materials

  Page

69

Figure 36. Release of calcium from 100 g ST sludge column by deionised water.

Figure 37. Release of potassium from 100 g ST sludg e column by deionised water.

Figure 38. Release of magnesium from 100 g ST sludg e column by deionised water.

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000

C
a

lc
iu

m
 (

m
g

 d
m

-3
)

Volume in (cm3)

0

5

10

15

20

25

0 5000 10000 15000 20000

P
o

ta
ss

iu
m

 (
m

g
 d

m
-3

)

Volume in (cm3)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

0 5000 10000 15000 20000

M
a

g
n

e
si

u
m

 (
m

g
 d

m
-3

)

Volume in (cm3)

Chapter 2

Characterisation of remediation materials

  Page

70

Figure 39. Release of manganese from 100 g ST sludg e column by deionised water.

Figure 40. Release of sodium from 100 g ST sludge c olumn by deionised water.

Figure 41. Release of iron from 100 g ST sludge col umn by deionised water.

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0 5000 10000 15000 20000

M
a

n
g

a
n

e
se

 (
m

g
 d

m
-3

)

Volume in (cm3)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

0 5000 10000 15000 20000

S
o

d
iu

m
 (

m
g

 d
m

-3
)

Volume in (cm3)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

0 5000 10000 15000 20000

Ir
o

n
  (

m
g

 d
m

-3
)

Volume in (cm3)

Chapter 2

Characterisation of remediation materials

  Page

71

Figure 42. Release of metals from 100 g ST column b y deionised water.

Figure 43. Release of metals from 100 g ST column b y deionised water (expanded from
Figure 42).

Released metal concentrations in the collected fractions of the ST column

washed with 0.1 mol dm-3 NaNO3 electrolyte are shown in Figures 44 to 49 and

summarised in Figures 50 and 51. The electrolyte contained sodium, thus it

was not analysed in the collected samples. All the metals, including iron, are